PARLIAMENT OFFICE,
Public Buildings,
Georgetown,
Guyana.
4th December, 1973.

The following Bill which will be introduced in the National Assembly is published for general information.

F. A. NARAIN, Clerk of the National Assembly.



GUYANA

BILL NO. 26 OF 1973

GUYANA TIMBER EXPORT BOARD (AMENDMENT) BILL 1973 ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

SECTION

- 1. Short title and commencement.
- 2. Amendment of Section 1 of Principal Act.
- 3. Validation.

A BILL

Intituled

An Act to amend the Guyana Timber Export Board Act 1973. Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:—

1. This Act, which amends the Guyana Timber Export Board Strort bitle Act 1973, may be cited as the Guyana Timber Export Board mencement. (Amendment) Act 1973 and shall be deemed to have come into force on 5th June, 1973.

Amendment of section 1 of the word "notice" for the word "order".

Amendment of Principal in section 1 of the word "notice" for the word "order".

Validat on

3. The notice published in the Gazette on 15th September, 1973 and which would have been valid if section 2 had then been enacted shall for all purposes be deemed to be a valid and effectual notice.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Bill seeks to regularise the establishment of the Guyana Timber Export Board.

H. O. JACK, Minister of Energy and Natural Resources.

(Bill No. 26/1973) (CENR: 6/25/1)